All patients above 13 years of age, of either gender with Helicobacter pylori infection were evaluated for 
urine vitamin B12 level by human vitamin B12 ElSA kit. The data was analyzed in statistical software (SPSS) and the 
P-value=0.05 was considered as statistically significant.

Results: One hundred and twenty nine (129) Helicobacter pylori infected patients with means age 44.3176 ±
15.9114 (males) and 49.6308 ± 15.1612 (females) were enrolled and evaluated. Sixty seven (52%) H. pylori infected 
patients had normal vitamin B12 level, 31 (47%) were males and 36 (53%) were females.